No. 307, S.]

[Published July 3, 1953.

## **CHAPTER 345**

AN ACT to amend 84.01 (23) of the statutes, relating to obligating anticipated highway revenues.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

84.01 (23) of the statutes is amended to read:

84.01 (23) The commission is exempt from the provisions of s. 20.75 to the extent that it may obligate estimated revenues from imposts on motor vehicles and motor vehicle owners for any immediate ensuing period of \* \* \* 12 months and federal highway aid funds allotted to this state pursuant to any applicable act of congress, which under the law are to be appropriated to the commission upon their receipt and deposit in the state highway fund.

Approved June 25, 1953.